10 4" Monthly 0 95.80 0 0 241.20 0 0 0.00%
11 6" Monthly 0 177.52 0 0 474.20 0 0 0.00%
12 8" Monthly 0 0.00 0 0 753.70 0 0 0.00%
13 10" Monthly 0 0.00 0 0 1,280.30 0 0 0.00%
14 12" Monthly 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00%
15
16 Volumetric Charges:
17 First Block 4,494,116 0.57140 2,567,938 4,494,116 0.65000 2,921,176 353,238 13.76%
18 Second Block 0 0.57140 0 0 0.65000 0 0 0.00%
19 Third Block 0 0.00000 0  0 0.00000 0 0 0.00%
20 Fourth Block 0.00000
21 FAL's and Credits 1,498 (55) 1,498 (59) (4) 8.08%
22 Reconcile to Books 0 0.00%
23
24 Redfield Acquisition 10,954 11,894
25
26
27
28 Total 4,495,615 $4,461,036 4,495,615 $4,844,570 $382,594 8.58%
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

Test Year Operating Revenues at Present Rates vs Proposed Rates
For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2014

Missouri Public Service Commission Case No. WR-2015-0301
Company: Missouri-American Water Company Schedule CAS-12-JFC
District: Jefferson City/Redfield Page 2 of 7

Present Pro Forma Rates Proposed Pro Forma Rates
Line # Class/ Customer Customer

Description Meter Sales Current Total Meter Sales Proposed Total Dollar Percentage
1 Billings 100 Gal Rate Revenue Billings 100 Gal Rate Revenue Change Change
2 Commercial:
3 Minimum Charge:
4 5/8" Monthly 10,250 $17.30 $177,331 10,250 $17.40 $178,356 $1,025 0.58%
5 3/4" Monthly 0 18.93 0 0 22.30 0 0 0.00%
6 1" Monthly 3,576 22.20 79,384 3,576 31.60 112,997 33,613 42.34%
7 1-1/2" Monthly 974 30.38 29,598 974 54.90 53,487 23,889 80.71%
8 2" Monthly 1,971 40.17 79,176 1,971 82.90 163,397 84,221 106.37%
9 3" Monthly 120 63.09 7,571 96 148.10 14,218 6,647 87.80%

10 4" Monthly 67 95.80 6,372 31 241.20 7,361 989 15.52%
11 6" Monthly 12 177.52 2,130 12 474.20 5,690 3,560 167.14%
12 8" Monthly 0 0.00 0 0 753.70 0 0 0.00%
13 10" Monthly 0.00 0 0 1,280.30 0 0 0.00%
14 12" Monthly 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00%
15
16
17 Volumetric Charges:
18 First Block 2,740,779 0.57180 1,567,178 2,601,759 0.65000 1,691,143 123,965 7.91%
19 Second Block 638,445 0.38260 244,269 209,500 0.65000 136,175 (108,094) -44.25%
20 Third Block 0 0.00000 0 0 0.00000 0 0 0.00%
21 Fourth Block 0 0.00000 0 0 0.00000 0 0 0.00%
22 FAL's and Credits (569) (362) (569) (392) (30) 8.36%

[…]

4 Private Fire Hydrant 309 $145.96 $45,072 $115.70 $35,728 ($9,344) -20.73%
5
6 2" 196 20.91 4,091 16.60 3,248 (843) -20.61%
7
8 3" 0 35.93 0 28.50 0 0 0.00%
9

10 4" 1,276 57.03 72,754 45.20 57,662 (15,092) -20.74%
11
12 6" 2,649 116.96 309,802 92.60 245,278 (64,524) -20.83%
13
14 8" 1,778 201.24 357,789 159.50 283,579 (74,210) -20.74%
15
16 10" 91 309.34 28,150 245.20 22,313 (5,837) -20.74%
17
18 12" 57 441.07 25,033 349.50 19,836 (5,197) -20.76%
19
20 FAL's and Credits (10,812) (10,812) 0 0.00%
21
22 Total 6,355 $831,879 $656,832 ($175,047) -21.04%
23
24
25
26 Public Fire Protection:
27
28 Public Fire Hydrants 0 $0 $0 $0 0.00%
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

Test Year Operating Revenues at Present Rates vs Proposed Rates
For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2014

Missouri Public Service Commission Case No. WR-2015-0301
Company: Missouri-American Water Company Schedule CAS-12-JOP
District: Joplin Page 8 of 8

Present Pro Forma Rates Proposed Pro Forma Rates
Line # Class/ Customer Customer

Description Meter Sales Current Total Meter Sales Proposed Total Dollar Percentage
1 Billings ('000 Gal) Rate Revenue Billings ('000 Gal) Rate Revenue Change Change
2 Rate J  Comparison at Present and Proposed Rates:
3 Minimum Charge:
4 5/8" Monthly 36 $18.53 $667 36 $17.40 $626 ($41) -6.15%
5 3/4" Monthly 0 23.70 0 0 22.30 0 0 0.00%
6 1" Monthly 72 33.61 2,420 72 31.60 2,275 (145) -5.99%
7 1-1/2" Monthly 0 58.45 0 0 54.90 0 0 0.00%
8 2" Monthly 144 88.24 12,707 144 82.90 11,938 (769) -6.05%
9 3" Monthly 0 157.68 0 0 148.10 0 0 0.00%

10 4" Monthly 72 256.90 18,497 72 241.20 17,366 (1,131) -6.11%
11 6" Monthly 36 505.00 18,180 36 474.20 17,071 (1,109) -6.10%
12 8" Monthly 0 802.64 0 0 753.70 0 0 0.00%
13 10" Monthly 0 1,363.49 0 0 1,280.30 0 0 0.00%
14 12" Monthly 0 0.00 0 0 1,740.00 0 0 0.00%
15
16
17 Volumetric Charges:
18 Commercial:
19 First Block 161,025 $0.42028 $67,676 161,025 $0.19000 $30,595 ($37,081) -54.79%
20 Second Block 1,450,245 0.23546 341,475 1,450,245 0.19000 275,547 (65,928) -19.31%
21 Third Block 473,910 0.18170 86,109 473,910 0.19000 90,043 3,934 4.57%
22 Fourth Block 90,617 0.12238 11,090 90,617 0.19000 17,217 6,127 55.25%
23 Total 2,175,797 $506,350 2,175,797 $413,402 ($92,948) -18.36%
24
25 Industrial:
26 First Block 157,000 $0.52540 $82,488 157,000 $0.19000 $29,830 ($52,658) -63.84%
27 Second Block 2,136,783 0.29433 628,919 2,136,783 0.19000 405,989 (222,930) -35.45%
28 Third Block 1,637,657 0.22714 371,977 1,637,657 0.19000 311,155 (60,822) -16.35%
29 Fourth Block 4,051,171 0.15298 619,748 4,051,171 0.19000 769,722 149,974 24.20%
30 Total 7,982,611 $1,703,132 7,982,611 $1,516,696 ($186,436) -10.95%
31
32 Other Public Authority:
33 First Block 47,396 $0.45698 $21,659 47,396 $0.19000 $9,005 ($12,654) -58.42%
34 Second Block 542,926 0.25599 138,984 542,926 0.19000 103,156 (35,828) -25.78%
35 Third Block 30,691 0.19754 6,063 30,691 0.19000 5,831 (232) -3.83%
36 Fourth Block 0 0.13302 0 0 0.19000 0 0 0.00%
37 Total 621,013 $166,706 621,013 $117,992 ($48,714) -29.22%
38
39 Grand Total 10,779,421 $2,428,659 10,779,421 $2,097,366 ($331,293) -13.64%
40

Test Year Operating Revenues at Present Rates vs Proposed Rates
For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2014

Missouri Public Service Commission Case No. WR-2015-0301
Company: Missouri-American Water Company Schedule CAS-11-MRS
District: Maplewood/Riverside/Stonebridge/Saddlebrooke/Emerald Pointe Water Page 1 of 1

Present Pro Forma Rates Proposed Pro Forma Rates
Line # Class/

Description Sales Total Sales Total Dollar Percentage
1 100 Gal Revenue 100 Gal Revenue Change Change
2 Monthly Billing:
3
4 Residential 874,157 $599,229 874,157 $726,620 $127,391 21.26%
5 Commercial 453,368 149,791 453,368 251,979 102,188 68.22%
6 Industrial 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
7 Other Public Authority 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
8 Other Water Utilities 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
9 Rate J / Miscellaneous: 0 34 0 34 0 0.00%

10 Private Fire 0 627 0 1,098 471 75.12%
11 Public Fire 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
12 Total 1,327,525 749,680 1,327,525 979,731 230,051 30.69%
13
14
15 Miscellaneous Revenues:
16
17 Reconnect Charges 4,655 4,655 0 0.00%
18 Returned Check Charge 192   192   0 0.00%
19 Application Fee 5,506   5,506   0 0.00%
20 Miscellaneous Other Revenue 1,334   1,334   0 0.00%
21 Rents from Water Property 95   95   0 0.00%
22 Misc Sales 0 0.00%
23
24 $761,462 $991,513 $230,051 30.21%
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

Test Year Operating Revenues at Present Rates vs Proposed Rates
For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2014

Missouri Public Service Commission Case No. WR-2015-0301
Company: Missouri-American Water Company Schedule CAS-12-MRS
District: Maplewood/Riverside/Stonebridge/Saddlebrooke/Emerald Pointe Water Page 1 of 4

Present Pro Forma Rates Proposed Pro Forma Rates
Line # Class/ Customer Customer

Description Meter Sales Current Total Meter Sales Proposed Total Dollar Percentage
1 Billings 100 Gal Rate Revenue Billings 100 Gal Rate Revenue Change Change
2 Residential:
3 Minimum Charge:
4 5/8" Monthly 15,670 $22.06 $345,686 15,670 $17.40 $272,663 ($73,023) -21.12%
5 3/4" Monthly 0 27.15 0 0 22.30 0 0 0.00%
6 1" Monthly 558 38.48 21,480 558 31.60 17,640 (3,840) -17.88%
7 1-1/2" Monthly 0 66.91 0 0 54.90 0 0 0.00%
8 2" Monthly 0 101.01 0 0 82.90 0 0 0.00%
9 3" Monthly 0 180.51 0 0 148.10 0 0 0.00%

10 4" Monthly 0 294.12 0 0 241.20 0 0 0.00%
11 6" Monthly 0 578.14 0 0 474.20 0 0 0.00%
12 8" Monthly 0 918.90 0 0 753.70 0 0 0.00%
13 10" Monthly 1,560.96 0 0 1,280.30 0 0 0.00%
14 12" Monthly 0 0 0 0 0.00%
15
16 Volumetric Charges:
17 First Block 721,456 0.23700 170,985 721,456 0.41363 298,416 127,431 74.53%
18 Second Block 0 0.23700 0 0 0.41363 0 0 0.00%
19 Third Block 0 0.00000 0 0 0.41363 0 0 0.00%
20 Fourth Block 0 0.00000 0 0 0.00000 0 0 0.00%
21 FAL's and Credits (1,851) (55) (1,851) (60) (5) -32.55%

[…]

9 Other Water Utilities 7,911,903 2,225,269 7,911,903 1,748,156 (477,113) -21.44%

10 Rate J / Miscellaneous: 0 12,858 11,866,392 2,291,549 2,278,691 17721.97%
11 Private Fire 0 322,003 0 267,227 (54,776) -17.01%
12 Public Fire 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
13 Total 51,134,371 22,608,775 51,134,371 22,400,824 (207,951) -0.92%
14
15
16 Miscellaneous Revenues:
17
18 Reconnect Charges 45,356 45,356 0 0.00%
19 Returned Check Charge 7,733 7,733 0 0.00%
20 Application Fee 138,951 138,951 0 0.00%
21 Miscellaneous Other Revenue 4,583 4,583 0 0.00%
22 Rents from Water Property 62,931 62,931 0 0.00%
23 Misc Sales -   0 0 0.00%
24
25 $22,868,329 $22,660,378 ($207,951) -0.91%
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

Test Year Operating Revenues at Present Rates vs Proposed Rates
For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2014

Missouri Public Service Commission Case No. WR-2015-0301
Company: Missouri-American Water Company Schedule CAS-12-SJO
District: St. Joseph Page 1 of 10

Present Pro Forma Rates Proposed Pro Forma Rates
Line # Class/ Customer Customer

Description Meter Sales Current Total Meter Sales Proposed Total Dollar Percentage
1 Billings 100 Gal Rate Revenue Billings 100 Gal Rate Revenue Change Change
2 Residential:
3 Minimum Charge:
4 5/8" Monthly 319,047 $10.65 $3,397,846 319,047 $17.40 $5,551,411 $2,153,565 63.38%
5 3/4" Monthly 18,517 13.63 252,392 18,517 22.30 412,937 160,545 63.61%
6 1" Monthly 7,945 19.32 153,489 7,945 31.60 251,048 97,559 63.56%
7 1-1/2" Monthly 86 33.61 2,890 86 54.90 4,721 1,831 63.36%
8 2" Monthly 157 50.73 7,941 157 82.90 12,976 5,035 63.41%
9 3" Monthly 12 90.69 1,088 12 148.10 1,777 689 63.33%

10 4" Monthly 0 147.73 0 0 241.20 0 0 0.00%
11 6" Monthly 0 290.40 0 0 474.20 0 0 0.00%
12 8" Monthly 0 461.59 0 0 753.70 0 0 0.00%
13 10" Monthly 784.13 0 1,280.30 0 0 0.00%
14 12" Monthly 0.00 0 1,740.00 0 0 0.00%
15
16 Volumetric Charges:
17 First Block 15,304,673 0.49115 7,516,890 15,304,673 0.41363 6,330,472 (1,186,418) -15.78%
18 Second Block 0 0.49115 0 0 0.41363 0 0 0.00%
19 Third Block 0 0.49115 0 0 0.41363 0 0 0.00%
20 Fourth Block 0 0.49115 0 0 0.41363 0 0 0.00%
21 FAL's and Credits (21,272) 0.00000 (12,745) (21,272) (14,132) (1,387) 10.88%

[…]

11 6" Monthly 0 290.40 0 0 474.20 0 0 0.00%
12 8" Monthly 0 461.59 0 0 753.70 0 0 0.00%
15
16
17 Volumetric Charges:
18 First Block 11,827 0.72148 8,533 11,827 0.41363 4,892 (3,641) -42.67%
19 Second Block 224,717 0.40416 90,822 224,717 0.41363 92,950 2,128 2.34%
20 Third Block 354,816 0.24378 86,497 354,816 0.41363 146,763 60,266 69.67%
21 Fourth Block 960,752 0.19915 191,334 960,752 0.41363 397,396 206,062 107.70%
22 Fifth Block 70,536 0.15009 10,587 70,536 0.15009 10,587 0 0.00%
23 FAL's and Credits 0 0 0 0 0.00%
24 Reconcile to Books 0 0
25
26
27
28
29 Total 1,622,648 $393,323 1,622,648 $661,650 $268,327 68.22%
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

Test Year Operating Revenues at Present Rates vs Proposed Rates
For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2014

Missouri Public Service Commission Case No. WR-2015-0301
Company: Missouri-American Water Company Schedule CAS-12-SJO
District: St. Joseph Page 10 of 10

Present Pro Forma Rates Proposed Pro Forma Rates
Line # Class/ Customer Customer

Description Meter Sales Current Total Meter Sales Proposed Total Dollar Percentage
1 Billings ('000 Gal) Rate Revenue Billings ('000 Gal) Rate Revenue Change Change
2 Rate J  Comparison at Present and Proposed Rates:
3 Minimum Charge:
4 5/8" Monthly 12 $10.65 $128 12 $17.40 $209 $81 63.28%
5 3/4" Monthly 12 13.63 164 12 22.30 268 104 63.41%
6 1" Monthly 84 19.32 1,623 84 31.60 2,654 1,031 63.52%
7 1-1/2" Monthly 0 33.61 0 0 54.90 0 0 0.00%
8 2" Monthly 132 50.73 6,696 132 82.90 10,943 4,247 63.43%
9 3" Monthly 48 90.69 4,353 48 148.10 7,109 2,756 63.31%

10 4" Monthly 12 147.73 1,773 12 241.20 2,894 1,121 63.23%
11 6" Monthly 0 290.40 0 0 474.20 0 0 0.00%
12 8" Monthly 0 461.59 0 0 753.70 0 0 0.00%
13 10" Monthly 0 0 0 1,280.30 0 0 0.00%
14 12" Monthly 0 0 0 1,740.00 0 0 0.00%
15
16
17 Volumetric Charges:
18 Commercial:
19 First Block 120,000 $0.49217 $59,060 120,000 $0.19000 $22,800 ($36,260) -61.40%
20 Second Block 1,196,713 0.38222 457,408 1,196,713 0.19000 227,375 (230,033) -50.29%
21 Third Block 185,993 0.31847 59,233 185,993 0.19000 35,339 (23,894) -40.34%
22 Fourth Block 20,035 0.21721 4,352 20,035 0.19000 3,807 (545) -12.52%
23 Total 1,522,741 $580,053 1,522,741 $289,321 ($290,732) -50.12%
24
25 Industrial:
26 First Block 201,690 $0.72148 $145,515 201,690 $0.19000 $38,321 ($107,194) -73.67%
27 Second Block 3,083,550 0.40416 1,246,248 3,083,550 0.19000 585,875 (660,373) -52.99%
28 Third Block 2,428,572 0.24378 592,037 2,428,572 0.19000 461,429 (130,608) -22.06%
29 Fourth Block 3,871,172 0.19915 770,944 3,871,172 0.19000 735,523 (35,421) -4.59%
30 Total 9,584,984 $2,754,744 9,584,984 $1,821,148 ($933,596) -33.89%
31
32 Other Public Authority:
33 First Block 25,000 $0.49217 $12,304 25,000 $0.19000 $4,750 ($7,554) -61.39%
34 Second Block 292,701 0.38222 111,876 292,701 0.19000 55,613 (56,263) -50.29%
35 Third Block 383,197 0.31847 122,037 383,197 0.19000 72,807 (49,230) -40.34%
36 Fourth Block 57,769 0.21721 12,548 57,769 0.19000 10,976 (1,572) -12.53%
37 Total 758,667 $258,765 758,667 $144,146 ($114,619) -44.29%
38
39 Grand Total 11,866,392 $3,608,299 11,866,392 $2,278,692 ($1,329,607) -36.85%
40

Test Year Operating Revenues at Present Rates vs Proposed Rates
For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2014

Missouri Public Service Commission Case No. WR-2015-0301
Company: Missouri-American Water Company Schedule CAS-11-STL
District: St. Louis Metro / Anna Meadows Water Page 1 of 1

Present Pro Forma Rates Proposed Pro Forma Rates
Line # Class/

Description Sales Total Sales Total Dollar Percentage
1 100 Gal Revenue 100 Gal Revenue Change Change
2
3
4 Rate A 373,036,959 $166,620,965 373,036,959 $210,237,570 $43,616,605 26.18%
5 Rate B 15,871,715 2,892,461 15,871,715 3,420,355 527,894 18.25%
6 Rate G-1 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
7 Rate F 561,052 2,312,409 561,052 2,796,173 483,764 20.92%
8 Rate H 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
9 Rate J 41,036,486 6,571,486 41,036,486 8,419,384 1,847,898 28.12%

10 Rate K 24,583 16,178 24,583 17,404 1,226 7.58%
11 Anna Meadows 0 42,770 0 44,008 1,238 2.89%
12 Other Water Utilities 23,744,385 3,348,823 23,744,385 3,348,824 1 0.00%
13 Miscellaneous 0 208,684 0 208,684 0 0.00%
14
15 Total 454,275,180 182,013,776 454,275,180 228,492,402 46,478,626 25.54%
16
17
18 Miscellaneous Revenues:
19
20 Reconnect Charges 284,779   284,779 0 0.00%
21 Returned Check Charge 68,722   68,722 0 0.00%
22 Application Fee 1,006,155   1,006,155 0 0.00%
23 Miscellaneous Other Revenue 535,856   535,856 0 0.00%
24 Rents from Water Property 897,381   897,381 0 0.00%
25 Misc Sales -   0 0 0.00%
26
27 $184,806,669 $231,285,295 $46,478,626 25.15%
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

Test Year Operating Revenues at Present Rates vs Proposed Rates
For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2014

Missouri Public Service Commission Case No. WR-2015-0301
Company: Missouri-American Water Company Schedule CAS-12-STL
District: St. Louis Metro / Anna Meadows Water Page 1 of 9

Present Pro Forma Rates Proposed Pro Forma Rates
Line # Class/ Customer Customer

Description Meter Sales Current Total Meter Sales Proposed Total Dollar Percentage
1 Billings 100 Gal Rate Revenue Billings 100 Gal Rate Revenue Change Change
2 Rate A:
3
4 Monthly
5   5/8" 352,270 $14.42 $5,079,734 352,270 $17.40 $6,129,498 $1,049,764 20.67%
6   3/4" 1,505 16.09 24,213 1,505 22.30 33,558 9,345 38.59%
7   1" 20,184 19.50 393,582 20,184 31.60 637,805 244,223 62.05%
8 1-1/2" 3,343 27.88 93,190 3,343 54.90 183,505 90,315 96.91%
9   2" 5,890 37.95 223,528 5,890 82.90 488,287 264,759 118.45%

10   3" 1,315 64.87 85,305 1,315 148.10 194,754 109,449 128.30%
11   4" 1,243 95.12 118,248 1,243 241.20 299,847 181,599 153.57%
12   6" 670 179.24 120,080 670 474.20 317,685 197,605 164.56%
13   8" 705 280.14 197,477 705 753.70 531,301 333,824 169.04%
14   10" 334 414.69 138,506 334 1,280.30 427,620 289,114 208.74%
15   12" 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00%
16
17
18
19 Volumetric Charges:
20 Monthly All Water 59,375,122 0.34447 20,452,948 59,375,122 0.41363 24,559,332 4,106,384 20.08%
21 Monthly Fixed Chg and Cr 3,234 (55) 3,234 (55) (0) 0.75%
22
23 Total 59,378,356 $26,926,756 59,378,356 $33,803,137 $6,876,381 25.54%
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

Missouri Public Service Commission Case No. WR-2015-0301
Company: Missouri-American Water Company Schedule CAS-12-STL
Missouri Public Service Commission Page 2 of 9

Present Pro Forma Rates Proposed Pro Forma Rates
Line # Class/ Customer Customer

Description Meter Sales Current Total Meter Sales Proposed Total Dollar Percentage
1 Billings 100 Gal Rate Revenue Billings 100 Gal Rate Revenue Change Change
2 Rate A:
3
4 Quarterly
5   5/8" 1,148,142 $21.13 $24,260,235 1,148,142 $31.00 $35,592,394 $11,332,159 46.71%
6   3/4" 95,795 26.16 2,505,993 95,795 39.70 3,803,055 1,297,062 51.76%
7   1" 30,034 36.29 1,089,931 30,034 56.30 1,690,910 600,979 55.14%
8 1-1/2" 4,930 61.49 303,168 4,930 97.80 482,189 179,021 59.05%
9   2" 13,816 91.73 1,267,322 13,816 147.70 2,040,591 773,269 61.02%

10   3" 741 172.50 127,832 741 263.90 195,565 67,733 52.99%
11   4" 426 263.32 112,223 426 429.70 183,131 70,908 63.18%
12   6" 570 515.59 293,769 570 844.80 481,344 187,575 63.85%
13   8" 676 818.32 553,234 676 1,342.80 907,814 354,580 64.09%
14   10" 113 1,221.94 138,079 113 2,281.00 257,753 119,674 86.67%
15   12" 0 0.00 0 0 3,100.00 0 0 0.00%
16   5/8" - Prorated 62,134 16.09 $999,736 62,134 17.40 1,081,132 $81,396 8.14%
17   3/4" - Prorated 3,942 18.62 73,400 3,942 22.30 87,907 14,507 19.76%
18   1" - Prorated 1,426 23.64 33,711 1,426 31.60 45,062 11,351 33.67%
19 1-1/2" - Prorated 172 36.27 6,238 172 54.90 9,443 3,205 51.38%
20   2" - Prorated 436 51.38 22,402 436 82.90 36,144 13,742 61.34%
21   3" - Prorated 18 91.79 1,652 18 148.10 2,666 1,014 61.38%
22   4" - Prorated 4 137.18 549 4 241.20 965 416 75.77%
23   6" - Prorated 4 263.29 1,053 4 474.20 1,897 844 80.15%
24   8" - Prorated 19 414.66 7,879 19 753.70 14,320 6,441 81.75%
25   10" - Prorated 17 616.48 10,480 17 1,280.30 21,765 11,285 107.68%
26   12" - Prorated 0 0.00 0 0 3,100.00 0 0 0.00%
27
28
29
30
31 Volumetric Charges:
32 Quarterly All Water 312,508,142 0.34447 107,649,680 312,508,142 0.41363 129,262,743 21,613,063 20.08%

[…]

19   3/4" 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00%
20   1" 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00%
21 1-1/2" 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00%
22   2" 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00%
23   3" 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00%
24   4" 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00%
25   6" 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00%
26   8" 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00%
27   10" 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00%
28   12" 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00%
29
30
31 Volumetric Charges:
32 Monthly All Water 0 0.00000 0 0 0.00000 0 0 0.00%
33 Quarterly All Water 0 0.00000 0 0 0.00000 0 0 0.00%
34 Monthly Fixed Chg and Cr 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
35 Quarterly Fixed Chg and Cr 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
36
37
38 Total 0 $0 0 $0 $0 0.00%
39
40

Test Year Operating Revenues at Present Rates vs Proposed Rates
For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2014

Missouri Public Service Commission Case No. WR-2015-0301
Company: Missouri-American Water Company Schedule CAS-12-STL
District: St. Louis Metro / Anna Meadows Water Page 5 of 9

Present Pro Forma Rates Proposed Pro Forma Rates
Line # Class/ Customer Customer

Description Meter Sales Current Total Meter Sales Proposed Total Dollar Percentage
1 Billings 100 Gal Rate Revenue Billings 100 Gal Rate Revenue Change Change
2 Rate F:
3 Monthly
4 Hydrant 117 $33.70 $3,943 117 $38.90 $4,551 $608 15.42%
5 2" or Less 156 3.75 585 156 4.30 671 86 14.70%
6 3" 0 12.17 0 0 14.10 0 0 0.00%
7 4" 267 14.98 4,000 267 17.30 4,619 619 15.48%
8 6" 853 33.70 28,739 853 38.90 33,174 4,435 15.43%
9 8" 938 59.91 56,189 938 69.20 64,902 8,713 15.51%

10 10" 52 93.61 4,868 52 108.10 5,621 753 15.47%
11 12" 0 134.81 0 0 155.70 0 0 0.00%
12 Yearly
13 Tap Size
14 Hydrant 36 404.40 14,371 36 466.80 16,805 2,434 16.94%
15 2" or Less 105 45.00 4,730 105 51.60 5,418 688 14.55%
16 3" 0 146.04 0 0 169.20 0 0 0.00%
17 4" 533 179.76 95,898 533 207.60 110,651 14,753 15.38%
18 6" 2,229 404.40 901,419 2,229 466.80 1,040,497 139,078 15.43%
19 8" 1,307 718.92 939,671 1,307 830.40 1,085,333 145,662 15.50%
20 10" 37 1,123.32 41,373 37 1,297.20 47,996 6,623 16.01%
21 12" 77 1,617.72 124,183 77 1,868.40 143,867 19,684 15.85%
22 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00%
23
24
25
26 Volumetric Charges:
27 Monthly All Water 227,931 0.34447 78,515 227,931 0.41363 94,279 15,764 20.08%
28 Quarterly All Water 333,122 0.34447 114,750 333,122 0.41363 137,789 23,039 20.08%
29 Monthly Fixed Chg and Cr 0 (100,825) 0 100,825 -100.00%
30
31
32 Total Rate F 561,052 $2,312,409 561,052 $2,796,173 $483,764 20.92%
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

Test Year Operating Revenues at Present Rates vs Proposed Rates
For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2014

Missouri Public Service Commission Case No. WR-2015-0301
Company: Missouri-American Water Company Schedule CAS-12-STL
District: St. Louis Metro / Anna Meadows Water Page 6 of 9

Present Pro Forma Rates Proposed Pro Forma Rates
Line # Class/ Customer Customer

Description Meter Sales Current Total Meter Sales Proposed Total Dollar Percentage
1 Billings 100 Gal Rate Revenue Billings 100 Gal Rate Revenue Change Change

[…]

22   2" 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00%
23   3" 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00%
24   4" 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00%
25   6" 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00%
26   8" 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00%
27   10" 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00%
28   12" 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00%
29
30
31 Volumetric Charges:
32 Monthly All Water 41,036,486 0.15502 6,361,476 41,036,486 0.19000 7,796,932 1,435,456 22.56%
33 Quarterly All Water 0 0.00000 0 0 0.00000 0 0 0.00%
34 Monthly Fixed Chg and Cr 0 (9,735) 0 (12,472) (2,737) 28.12%
35 Quarterly Fixed Chg and Cr 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
36
37
38 Total 41,036,486 $6,571,486 41,036,486 $8,419,384 $1,847,898 28.12%
39
40

Test Year Operating Revenues at Present Rates vs Proposed Rates
For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2014

Missouri Public Service Commission Case No. WR-2015-0301
Company: Missouri-American Water Company Schedule CAS-12-STL
District: St. Louis Metro / Anna Meadows Water Page 8 of 9

Present Pro Forma Rates Proposed Pro Forma Rates
Line # Class/ Customer Customer

Description Meter Sales Current Total Meter Sales Proposed Total Dollar Percentage
1 Billings 100 Gal Rate Revenue Billings 100 Gal Rate Revenue Change Change
2 Rate K:
3 Minimum Charge:
4 Quarterly
5   5/8" 7 $44.76 $313 7 $44.76 $313 $0 0.00%
6   3/4" 84 49.82 4,185 84 49.82 4,185 0 0.00%
7   1" 35 59.91 2,097 35 59.91 2,097 0 0.00%
8 1-1/2" 0 85.13 0 0 85.13 0 0 0.00%
9   2" 2 115.40 231 2 115.40 231 0 0.00%

10   3" 0 196.16 0 0 196.16 0 0 0.00%
11   4" 0 286.97 0 0 286.97 0 0 0.00%
12   6" 0 539.23 0 0 539.23 0 0 0.00%
13   8" 0 841.97 0 0 841.97 0 0 0.00%
14   10" 0 1,245.59 0 0 1,245.59 0 0 0.00%
15   12" 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00%
16   5/8" - Prorated (1) 16.09 (16) (1) 17.40 (17) ($1) 6.25%
17   3/4" - Prorated 4 18.62 74 4 22.30 89 15 20.27%
18   1" - Prorated 6 23.64 142 6 31.60 190 48 33.80%
19 1-1/2" - Prorated 0 36.27 0 0 54.90 0 0 0.00%
20   2" - Prorated 1 51.38 51 1 82.90 83 32 62.75%
21
22
23
24
25
26 Volumetric Charges:
27 Quarterly-First 600 Cubic Feet 0 0.00000 0 0 0.00000 0 0 0.00%
28 Quarterly > 600 Cubic Feet 24,957 0.36827 9,191 24,957 0.41363 10,323 1,132 12.32%
29 Quarterly Fixed Chg and Cr (374) (90) (374) (90) (0) 0.13%
30
31
32
33 Total 24,583 $16,178 24,583 $17,404 $1,226 7.58%
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

Test Year Operating Revenues at Present Rates vs Proposed Rates
For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2014

Missouri Public Service Commission Case No. WR-2015-0301
Company: Missouri-American Water Company Schedule CAS-12-STL
District: St. Louis Metro / Anna Meadows Water Page 9 of 9

Present Pro Forma Rates Proposed Pro Forma Rates
Line # Class/ Customer Customer

Description Meter Sales Current Total Meter Sales Proposed Total Dollar Percentage
1 Billings 100 Gal Rate Revenue Billings 100 Gal Rate Revenue Change Change
2 Anna Meadows
3 Minimum Charge:
4 Monthly
5 1,222 $35.00 $42,770 1,222 $36.01 $44,008 $1,238 2.89%
6
7 Total 0 $42,770 0 $44,008 $1,238 2.89%
8
9

10
11
12 Other Water Utitilites
13 Minimum Charge:
14 Volumetric Charges:
15
16 Consolidated PWSD C-1 Rate P 9/13/14 2,455,400 $0.08356 $205,173 2,455,400 $0.08356 $205,173 $0 0.00%
17 Consolidated PWSD C-1 Rate P 9/13/13 8,171,623 0.08132 664,516 8,171,623 0.08132 664,516 0 0.00%
18 Kirkwood Rate P 11/13/2014 816,487 0.08391 68,511 816,487 0.08391 68,511 0 0.00%
19 Kirkwood Rate P 11/13/2013 12,300,875 0.08036 988,498 12,300,875 0.08036 988,498 0 0.00%
20 C-1 Flat Revenue 0 0.00000 1,422,125 0 0.00000 1,422,125 0 0.00%
21
22
23 Total 23,744,385 $3,348,823 23,744,385 $3,348,824 $1 0.00%
24
25
26
27 Miscellaneous:
28 FAL's and Credits 0 $208,684 0 $208,684
29
30
31
32

Test Year Operating Revenues at Present Rates vs Proposed Rates
For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2014

Missouri Public Service Commission Case No. WR-2015-0301
Company: Missouri-American Water Company Schedule CAS-11-TRI
District: Tri-States Page 1 of 1

Present Pro Forma Rates Proposed Pro Forma Rates
Line # Class/

Description Sales Total Sales Total Dollar Percentage
1 100 Gal Revenue 100 Gal Revenue Change Change
2 Monthly Billing:
3
4 Residential 904,339 $557,284 904,339 $1,078,150 $520,866 93.46%
5 Commercial 1,309,796 473,831 1,309,796 744,226 270,395 57.07%
6 Industrial 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

[…]

10 4" Monthly 0 162.57 0 0 241.20 0 0 0.00%
11 6" Monthly 0 319.56 0 0 474.20 0 0 0.00%
12 8" Monthly 0 507.91 0 0 753.70 0 0 0.00%
13 10" Monthly 0 862.82 0 0 1,280.30 0 0 0.00%
14 12" Monthly 0 0.00 0 0 1,740.00 0 0 0.00%
15
16 Volumetric Charges:
17 First Block 3,493,405 0.35833 1,251,792 3,493,405 0.41363 1,444,977 193,185 15.43%
18 Second Block 0 0.35833 0 0 0.41363 0 0 0.00%
19 Third Block 0 0.35833 0 0 0.41363 0 0 0.00%
20 Fourth Block 0 0.35833 0 0 0.41363 0 0 0.00%
21 FAL's and Credits (3,686) (55) (3,686) (71) (16) 30.06%
22 Reconcile to Books 0 0.00%
23 Total 3,489,719 $2,185,801 3,489,719 $2,830,487 $644,686 29.49%
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

Test Year Operating Revenues at Present Rates vs Proposed Rates
For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2014

Missouri Public Service Commission Case No. WR-2015-0301
Company: Missouri-American Water Company Schedule CAS-12-WAR
District: Warrensburg Page 2 of 8

Present Pro Forma Rates Proposed Pro Forma Rates
Line # Class/ Customer Customer

Description Meter Sales Current Total Meter Sales Proposed Total Dollar Percentage
1 Billings 100 Gal Rate Revenue Billings 100 Gal Rate Revenue Change Change
2 Commercial:
3 Minimum Charge:
4 5/8" Monthly 4,879 $11.73 $57,235 4,879 $17.40 $84,900 $27,665 48.34%
5 3/4" Monthly 84 15.02 1,262 84 22.30 1,873 611 48.42%
6 1" Monthly 1,040 21.28 22,136 1,040 31.60 32,872 10,736 48.50%
7 1-1/2" Monthly 329 36.98 12,175 329 54.90 18,075 5,900 48.46%
8 2" Monthly 1,072 55.84 59,876 1,060 82.90 87,897 28,021 46.80%
9 3" Monthly 36 99.79 3,592 36 148.10 5,332 1,740 48.44%

10 4" Monthly 0 162.57 0 0 241.20 0 0 0.00%
11 6" Monthly 0 319.56 0 0 474.20 0 0 0.00%
12 8" Monthly 12 507.91 6,095 12 753.70 9,044 2,949 48.38%
13 10" Monthly 0 862.82 0 0 1,280.30 0 0 0.00%
14 12" Monthly 0 0.00 0 0 1,740.00 0 0 0.00%
15
16
17 Volumetric Charges:
18 First Block 1,123,571 0.42300 475,270 1,111,571 0.41363 459,779 (15,491) -3.26%
19 Second Block 319,733 0.23697 75,767 235,136 0.41363 97,259 21,492 28.37%
20 Third Block 0 0.18286 0 0 0.41363 0 0 0.00%
21 Fourth Block 0 0.12314 0 0 0.41363 0 0 0.00%
22 FAL's and Credits (49) (21) (49) (22) (1) 7.00%
23 Reconcile to Books 0 0.00%
24 Total 1,443,255 $713,387 1,346,658 $797,009 $83,622 11.72%
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

Test Year Operating Revenues at Present Rates vs Proposed Rates
For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2014

Missouri Public Service Commission Case No. WR-2015-0301
Company: Missouri-American Water Company Schedule CAS-12-WAR
District: Warrensburg Page 3 of 8

Present Pro Forma Rates Proposed Pro Forma Rates
Line # Class/ Customer Customer

Description Meter Sales Current Total Meter Sales Proposed Total Dollar Percentage
1 Billings 100 Gal Rate Revenue Billings 100 Gal Rate Revenue Change Change
2 Industrial:
3 Minimum Charge:
4 5/8" Monthly 0 $11.73 $0 0 $17.40 $0 $0 0.00%

[…]

5 Commercial 11,123 10,931 11,123 12,818 1,887 17.26%
6 Industrial 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
7 Other Public Authority 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
8 Other Water Utilities 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
9 Miscellaneous 0 (747) 0 (747) 0 0.00%

10 Private Fire 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
11 Public Fire 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
12 Total 11,123 1,169,031 11,123 1,260,564 91,533 7.83%
13
14
15
16
17 Miscellaneous Revenues:
18
19 Reconnect Charges 50 50 0 0.00%
20 Returned Check Charge 72 72 0 0.00%
21 Application Fee 20 20 0 0.00%
22 Miscellaneous Other Revenue 749 749 0 0.00%
23 Rents from Water Property 73 73 0 0.00%
24 Misc Sales 0 0 0 0.00%
25
26 $1,169,995 $1,261,528 $91,533 7.82%
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

Test Year Operating Revenues at Present Rates vs Proposed Rates
For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2014

Missouri Public Service Commission Case No. SR-2015-0302
Company: Missouri-American Water Company Schedule CAS-12-JFWW
District:  Jefferson City Sewer Page 1 of 3

Present Pro Forma Rates Proposed Pro Forma Rates
Line # Class/ Customer Customer

Description Meter Sales Current Total Meter Sales Proposed Total Dollar Percentage
1 Billings 100 Gal Rate Revenue Billings 100 Gal Rate Revenue Change Change
2 Residential:
3 Minimum Charge:
4 5/8" Monthly 0 $17.30 $0 0 $40.00 $0 $0 0.00%
5 3/4" Monthly 0 18.93 0 0 50.00 0 0 0.00%
6 1" Monthly 0 22.20 0 0 60.00 0 0 0.00%
7 1-1/2" Monthly 0 30.38 0 0 80.00 0 0 0.00%
8 2" Monthly 0 40.17 0 0 100.00 0 0 0.00%
9 3" Monthly 0 63.09 0 0 120.00 0 0 0.00%

10 4" Monthly 0 95.80 0 0 160.00 0 0 0.00%
11 6" Monthly 0 177.52 0 0 200.00 0 0 0.00%
12 8" Monthly 0 0.00 0 0 200.00 0 0 0.00%
13 10" Monthly 0 0.00 0 0 200.00 0 0 0.00%
14 12" Monthly 0 0.00 0 0 200.00 0 0 0.00%
15
16
17 Volumetric Charges:
18 First Block 0 0.00000 0 0 0.00000 0 0 0.00%
19 Second Block 0 0.00000 0 0 0.00000 0 0 0.00%
20 Third Block 0 0.00000 0 0 0.00000 0 0 0.00%
21 Fourth Block 0 0.00%
22 FAL's and Credits 0 (8,725) 0 (8,725) 0
23 Reconcile to Books
24 Total 0 ($8,725) 0 ($8,725) $0 0.00%
25
26 Residential Flat Rate:
27
28 Flat Rate 15,460 $65.22 $1,008,285 15,460 $69.50 $1,074,453 $66,168 6.56%
29 Multi-Family Reside 2,874 55.43 159,287 2,874 63.60 182,765 23,478 14.74%
30 0 0 0 0.00%
31 Total $1,167,572 $1,257,218 $89,646 7.68%
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

Test Year Operating Revenues at Present Rates vs Proposed Rates
For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2014

Missouri Public Service Commission Case No. SR-2015-0302
Company: Missouri-American Water Company Schedule CAS-12-JFWW
District:  Jefferson City Sewer Page 2 of 3

Present Pro Forma Rates Proposed Pro Forma Rates
Line # Class/ Customer Customer

Description Meter Sales Current Total Meter Sales Proposed Total Dollar Percentage
1 Billings 100 Gal Rate Revenue Billings 100 Gal Rate Revenue Change Change
2 Commercial:
3 Minimum Charge:
4 5/8" Monthly 0 $17.30 $0 0 $40.00 $0 $0 0.00%
5 3/4" Monthly 0 18.93 0 0 50.00 0 0 0.00%
6 1" Monthly 0 22.20 0 0 60.00 0 0 0.00%
7 1-1/2" Monthly 0 30.38 0 0 80.00 0 0 0.00%
8 2" Monthly 0 40.17 0 0 100.00 0 0 0.00%
9 3" Monthly 0 63.09 0 0 120.00 0 0 0.00%

10 4" Monthly 0 95.80 0 0 160.00 0 0 0.00%
11 6" Monthly 0 177.52 0 0 200.00 0 0 0.00%
12 8" Monthly 0 0.00 0 0 200.00 0 0 0.00%
13 10" Monthly 0 0.00 0 0 200.00 0 0 0.00%
14 12" Monthly 0.00 0 0 200.00 0 0 0.00%
15
16
17 Volumetric Charges:
18 First Block 2,893 0.00000 0 2,893 0.59000 1,707 1,707 0.00%
19 Second Block 8,230 0.61494 5,061 8,230 0.59000 4,856 (205) -4.05%
20 Third Block 0 0.00000 0 0 0.59000 0 0 0.00%
21 Fourth Block 0 0.00000 0 0 0.00000 0 0 0.00%
22 FAL's and Credits
23 Reconcile to Books
24 Total 11,123 $5,061 11,123 $6,563 $1,502 29.68%
25
26 Flat Rate
27
28 Commercial Flat Rate:
29
30 Commercial 90 $65.22 $5,870 90 $69.50 $6,255 $385 6.56%
31 Total $5,870 $6,255 $385 $0
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

Test Year Operating Revenues at Present Rates vs Proposed Rates
For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2014

Missouri Public Service Commission Case No. SR-2015-0302
Company: Missouri-American Water Company Schedule CAS-12-JFWW
District:  Jefferson City Sewer Page 3 of 3

Present Pro Forma Rates Proposed Pro Forma Rates
Line # Class/ Customer Customer

Description Meter Sales Current Total Meter Sales Proposed Total Dollar Percentage
1 Billings 100 Gal Rate Revenue Billings 100 Gal Rate Revenue Change Change
2 Miscellaneous
3 Minimum Charge:
4 5/8" Monthly 0 $0.00 $0 0 $0.00 $0 $0 0.00%
5 3/4" Monthly 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00%
6 1" Monthly 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00%
7 1-1/2" Monthly 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00%
8 2" Monthly 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00%
9 3" Monthly 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00%

10 4" Monthly 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00%
11 6" Monthly 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00%
12 8" Monthly 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00%
13 10" Monthly 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00%
14 12" Monthly 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00%
15
16
17 Volumetric Charges:
18 First Block 0 0.00000 0 0 0.59000 0 $0 0.00%
19 Second Block 0 0.00000 0 0 0.59000 0 0 0.00%
20 Third Block 0 0.00000 0 0 0.59000 0 0 0.00%
21 Fourth Block 0 0.00000 0 0 0.00000 0 0 0.00%
22 FAL's and Credits 0 (747) 0 (747) 0 0.00%
23 Reconcile to Books 0 0.00%
24 Total 0 ($747) 0 ($747) $0 0.00%
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

Test Year Operating Revenues at Present Rates vs Proposed Rates
For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2014

Missouri Public Service Commission Case No. SR-2015-0302
Company: Missouri-American Water Company Schedule CAS-11-MAWW
District:  Maplewood Sewer Page 1 of 1

Present Pro Forma Rates Proposed Pro Forma Rates
Line # Class/

Description Sales Total Sales Total Dollar Percentage
1 100 Gal Revenue 100 Gal Revenue Change Change
2 Monthly Billing:
3
4 Residential 149,236 $107,201 149,236 $262,706 $155,505 145.06%
5 Commercial 144,785 80,509 144,785 89,774 9,265 11.51%